Public Document Pack

-

Ly

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor  Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Donnelly,
Lesley Dunbar, Grant, Greig, John, McLellan and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 30 August 2019

LICENSING BOARD

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Committee Room 2
- Town House on TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 10.30 am.

JENNI WILSON
CLERK TO THE BOARD

BUSINESS

1 Minute of Meeting of 3 July 2019 (Pages 5 - 10)

List of Applications (Pages 11 - 18)

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

25

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Balmoral Stadium, Altens,
Nigg, Aberdeen (Pages 19 - 36)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Black Dog, 27 North
Donside Road, Aberdeen (Pages 37 - 52)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Butchers Arms - 443
George Street, Aberdeen (Pages 53 - 76)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Carlton Bar, 32 Castle
Street, Aberdeen (Pages 77 - 78)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Central Bar, 419 Great
Northern Road, Aberdeen (Pages 79 - 96)




2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

211

212

213

2.14

215

2.16

217

218

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Cinnamon Club, 476 Union
Street, Aberdeen (Pages 97 - 114)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Jamie's Italian, Ground and
First Floor, 38 Union Street, Aberdeen (Pages 115 - 136)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Marks & Spencer Simply
Food, Unit 2, Bridge of Don Retail Park, Aberdeen (Pages 137 - 138)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Melt, 11/13 Belmont Street,
Aberdeen (Pages 139 - 158)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Noose and Monkey, 31 - 36
Rosemount Viaduct, Aberdeen (Pages 159 - 184)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Prohibition, 31 Langstane
Place, Aberdeen (Pages 185 - 186)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury, 54 Guild Street,
Aberdeen (Pages 187 - 188)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - St Machar Bar, 97 High
Street, Aberdeen (Pages 189 - 192)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Archibald Simpson, 5
Castle Street, Aberdeen (Pages 193 - 194)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Foundry, 43 Holburn
Street, Aberdeen (Pages 195 - 196)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Justice Mill, 425 Union
Street, Aberdeen (Pages 197 - 198)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Two Ten Bistro, 210 Market
Street, Aberdeen (Pages 199 - 220)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Victoria Bar, 1 Menzes
Road (Pages 221 - 240)

Application for Personal Licence - Application A (Pages 241 - 244)

Application for Personal Licence - Application B (Pages 245 - 248)




5 Application for Personal Licence - Application C (Pages 249 - 254)

6 Application for Personal Licence - Application D (Pages 255 - 258)

7 REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH LICENSING OBJECTIVES -
Personal Licence Holder A (Pages 259 - 262)

8 Annual Report - Chief Constable (Pages 263 - 270)

9 Licensing Forum

10 LSO Update

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Arlene
Dunbar ardunbar@aberdeencity.gov.uk 523411



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

LICENSING BOARD

ABERDEEN, 3 July 2019. Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.
Present: Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Donnelly,
Greig, John, McLellan and Townson.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF 14 MAY 2019

1. The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of meeting of 14 May
2019.

The Board resolved:-

To approve the minute.

LIST OF APPLICATIONS

2. The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications as listed in 3-6
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BREWDOG, 5 UNION
STREET, ABERDEEN

3. Councillor McLellan declared an interest, left the meeting and took no part in the
determination of the application.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that there were no
representations or objections received in connection with the application. The applicant
however was seeking a variation to a local condition attached to the licence and
therefore would require to address the Board.

The Board heard from Ms Junner, Solicitor in support of the application.

Ms Junner advised that the applicant requested that the Board applied an amended
door supervisor condition in the following terms:

‘It is a condition that the licence holder will ensure that where the premises will be open
after 01:00 they shall employ or use suitably licensed door supervisors from 23:00
onwards”

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application subject to the Door steward condition as amended.

Page 5



LICENSING BOARD
3 July 2019

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - COGNITO, 1
MIDSTOCKET ROAD, ABERDEEN

4, The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that

there had been no objections or representations received in connections with the
application.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MECCA BINGO CUB,
BERRYDEN ROAD

5. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that he
understood that the applicant had agreed to a recommendation from Police Scotland
that Televised sports would not be permitted beyond the terminal hour. Mr McDougall,
Solicitor, confirmed that this had been accepted.

Thereafter the Board heard from Mr McDougall in support of the application.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - VICTORIA BAR - 1
MENZIES ROAD, ABERDEEN

6. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that
there a letter of objection had been received from a member of the public, that the letter
had been received within the statutory timescales for objections but there was
insufficient time to invite the objector to the meeting. In the circumstances the
application required to be deferred to the next meeting of the Board.

The Board Resolved:

To defer the application to its next meeting in September 2019.

Page 6



LICENSING BOARD
3 July 2019

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICATION A

7. The Board had before them a letters dated 11 March and 16 May 2019, in the
absence of the applicant;

The Board resolved: -

To refuse the application.

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICATION B

8. The Board had before them a letter dated 2 April 2019 from Police Scotland.
The applicant was not present at the meeting.

Councillor Cameron moved to hear the application in the absence of the applicant.

Councillor Donnelly moved as an amendment to defer consideration of the application
to a further meeting so that the applicant could make a personal appearance.

On a division there voted: - for the motion (5) The Convener and Councillors; Cameron,
Greig, McLellan and Townson; and for the amendment (2) Councillors Donnelly and
John.

The Board adopted the motion.

Thereafter the Board heard from Sgt Flett, Police Scotland who spoke in support of the
Police letter.

The Board resolved: -

To refuse the application.

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2019
9. The Board had before them their Annual Financial Report.
The Report recommended that the Board: -
(1) approve the annual financial report set out in Appendix One of the report and;

(2) authorise the Clerk to the Board to proceed with the publication of the annual

Page 7



LICENSING BOARD
3 July 2019

financial report.

The Board resolved: -

to approve the recommendations.

ANNUAL FUNCTIONS REPORT
10. The Board had before them their Annual Function report.
The report recommended that the Board:
(2) approve the Annual Functions Report and;
(2) authorise the Clerk to the Board to proceed with the publication of this Annual

Functions Report.

The Board resolved: -

1 .to approve the recommendations and

2 .to thank the licensing team for the work in the last year.

LICENSING FORUM

11.  The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the
Board may wish to consider tasking the Licensing Forum with carrying out a review of
the effectiveness of their Licensing Policy Statement.

LSO UPDATE

12. Tara Gilchrist invite the Board to consider if they wish to join the LSO’s on any
night time visits of licensed premises.

To Board resolved: -

to note the offer and to make any arrangements through the licensing team

Page 8



LICENSING BOARD
3 July 2019

PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW IN TERMS OF SECTION 37 OF LICENSING
SCOTLAND ACT 2005

13. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the

Board had considered an application for a closure order in March 2019 which was in
place for 4 months until 4 July 2019. The Board during consideration of the closure
order agreed it was appropriate to initiate a review of the premises licence on the
grounds of the licensing objectives of preventing crime and disorder and securing public
safety. Therefore a Licensing Board Review Hearing has been convened. Mr Munro
advised that the hearing was deferred from the last Board meeting on the request of the
licence holder due to him undergoing medical procedures.

The Board had before them a copy of the closure order and the LSO'’s report.

The Board heard from Sgt Flett, Police Scotland and Tara Gilchrist, LSO.

Thereafter the Board heard from Mr Scott, Solicitor on behalf of the premises
licence holder.

Councillor Boulton being satisfied that the grounds of review were established
moved to revoke the premises licence, relevant to the licensing objectives of
preventing crime and disorder and securing public safety.
Councillor Donnelly moved as an amendment being satisfied that the grounds of
review were established to suspend the premises licence,

The Board resolved:

The Licensing Board, being satisfied that the grounds of review were
established, resolved to revoke the licence. The grounds for review which the
Board found to be estab
[...]
August 2019

25 July 2019

5 June 2019

Variation to include on
consumption on Sunday from
10:00 to 00:00

Off consumption on Sunday from
10:00 to 22:00

Variation to allow access of
children and young persons
when accompanied by adult for
the purpose of consuming a
meal or attending a function.
Amendment to include the
provision of restaurant
facilities during and outwith
core licensed hours.

Variation to on consumption
opening hour to 11:00 and
terminal hour to 01:00 on
Sunday.

To allow off consumption on
Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to
23:00.

Include club or other group
meetings during and outwith
core licensed hours.

Include alcohol delivery with
takeaway food between 11:00 -
22:00.



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 10 September 2019 at 10:30am in Committee Room 2, Town House, Broad Street, Aberdeen

Variation (Major)(s)

Premises

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

Applicant

Date Received

Comments

© o1 abed

JAMIE'S ITALIAN

GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR
38 UNION STREET
ABERDEEN

MARKS & SPENCER SIMPLY FOOD
UNIT 2

BRIDGE OF DON RETAIL PARK
DENMORE ROAD

BRIDGE OF DON

ABERDEEN

GRANITE CITY HOSPITALITY
LIMITED

C/O BURNESS PAULL LLP
SOLICITORS

UNION PLAZA

1 UNION WYND

ABERDEEN

AB10 1DQ

MARKS & SPENCER SIMPLY FOOD
LIMITED

C/O JOHN GAUNT & PARTNERS
UNITS 39-41

HASLAR MARINE TECHNOLOGY PARK
HASLAR ROAD

GOSPORT

HAMPSHIRE

30 May 2019

31 May 2019

Variation to on consumption
terminal hour from Sunday to
Thursday to 02:00.

On and Off consumption opening
hour to 12:00 on Friday and
Saturday.

On consumption

terminal hour

on Friday and Saturday to
03:00.

Inclusion of live performances
and televised sport under
5(c).

Variation to allow off sales
capacity of 62.202m2 all year.



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 10 September 2019 at 10:30am in Committee Room 2, Town House, Broad Street, Aberdeen

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005
Variation (Major)(s)

T abed

Premises Applicant Date Received Comments
MELT MELT GRILLED CHEESE COMPANY 29 July 2019 Vari
[...]



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 10 September 2019 at 10:30am in Committee Room 2, Town House, Broad Street, Aberdeen

Variation (Major)(s)

Premises

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

Applicant

Date Received

Comments

13

9T abed:

16

ST MACHAR BAR
97 HIGH STREET
OLD ABERDEEN
ABERDEEN
AB24 3EN

THE ARCHIBALD SIMPSON
5 CASTLE STREET
ABERDEEN

AB11 5BQ

THE FOUNDRY

43 HOLBURN STREET
ABERDEEN

AB10 6BR

THE JUSTICE MILL
425 UNION STREET
ABERDEEN

AB11 6DA

ST MACHAR BAR LIMITED

C/O JAMES & GEORGE COLLIE
SOLICITORS

1 EAST CRAIBSTONE STREET
ABERDEEN

AB11 6YQ

J D WETHERSPOON (SCOT) LIMITED
C/O BRUNTON MILLER

SOLICITORS

HERBERT HOUSE

22 HERBERT STREET

GLASGOW

G20 6NB

STONEGATE PUB COMPANY LIMITED
C/O HILL BROWN LICENSING LLP
RWF HOUSE

5 RENFIELD STREET

GLASGOW

G2 5EZ

J D WETHERSPOON (SCOT) LIMITED
C/O BRUNTON MILLER

SOLICITORS

HERBERT HOUSE

22 HERBERT STREET

GLASGOW

G20 6NB

13 June 2019

8 July 2019

25 July 2019

8 July 2019

Variation to on consumption
opening hour on Sunday to
11:00.

Incorporate beer garden into
red lined licensed area.
Proposed increase in on sales
capacity.

Variation to on consumption
terminal hour on Sunday to
Thursday to 01:00.

Variation to increase on sales
capacity from 278 to 330.

Variation to on consumption
opening hour to 10:00 and
terminal hour to 01:00 Monday
to Sunday.

Off consumption opening hour
to 10:00 Monday to Sunday.



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 10 September 2019 at 10:30am in Committee Room 2, Town House, Broad Street, Aberdeen

Variation (Major)(s)

Premises

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

Applicant

Date Received

Comments

17

/T abed &

TWO TEN BISTRO
210 MARKET STREET
ABERDEEN

AB11 5PQ

VICTORIA BAR

1 MENZIES ROAD
ABERDEEN

AB11 9AY

TWO TEN BISTRO (ABERDEEN)
LIMITED

IP PARTNERSHIP LTD

C/O IONA PUB PARTNERSHIP
70 HAMILTON DRIVE
GLASGOW

G12 8DR

21 May 2019

20 May 2019

Variation to allow off sales
consumption.

Allow access for children and
young persons.

To permit live mus
[...]
ate for the type of
premises and locality. The terminal hours indicated in the Supplementary
Policy on Licensed Hours are the maximum available and will not be
suitable for all premises.

Improve communication between the trade, partners and local communities.
Impose additional licence conditions where appropriate to prevent public
nuisance.

Highlight best practice where available and increase awareness and
education on potential areas of risk.

What the Board Will Expect of Licence Holders/Applicants:

Take a proactive approach to public nuisance with a risk-based approach.
Be mindful of the location of the premises, hours of operation and activities.
Comply with all conditions of the premises licence.

Ensure appropriate control measures are in place and staff training is up to
date and relevant.

Consider public nuisance when establishing the design and layout of the
premises.

Adequate supervision of any outdoor area, smoking area and patrons
entering/exiting the premises.

Sharing of best practice via trade groups.

Participation in communication to resolve any issues that may arise.

Co-operation with Police Scotland and Licensing Standards Officers
including access to all relevant policies and procedures such as dispersal
policies and incident management.

Page 39




Page 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



12 August 2019 i
YourRef: WM
W
'00000'0.0’
Our Ref: 440773 'J‘Q‘W,‘
- 7 >

78\
Legal and Democratic Services W
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council Po LI C E
Business Hub 6 L1S SCOTLAND
Marischal College, Broad Street Keeping people safe
Aberdeen
AB10 1AB North East Division
Queen Street
Aberdeen
AB10 1ZA
Dear Sir/Madam,

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005

APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE

BLACK DOG, 27 NORTH DONSIDE ROAD, BRIDGE OF DON, ABERDEEN,
AB23 8PA

THE CHAPTERHOUSE PARTNERSHIP LIMITED, 1A CLUNY SQUARE,
BU
[...]
g place elsewhere would not justify such terms of access.

The premises currently comprises two areas under the same licence. It is our
understanding that the upper floor area of the premises will be a food led area
until 2100 hours, thereafter this would become a bar type environment, which, if
the variation in its current form is granted, would allow access by young persons
until 0100 hours.

It is also our understanding that the lower ground floor area is to be used for
private functions, meals and other performance-related activities.

Having regard for the Protecting Children and Young Persons from Harm licensing
objective and how the premises intends to operate, | recommend that the wording
within the existing operating plan remains, however additional wording is added to
reflect that young persons will be permitted unaccompanied access within the
lower ground floor until 2300 hours, for the purpose of attending or participating in
an age appropriate performance or show. If the lower ground floor is being used
for a private, pre-booked function, children are permitted access until the terminal
hour, when accompanied by a responsible adult aged 18 years or over.

This representation is submitted for your attention in considering this application.

Yours faithfully

Campbell Thomson
Chief Superintendent

For enquiries please contact the Licensing Department on 01224 306468

Page 180



Document is Restricted

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, section 22

Notice of Objection or Representation

Please provide your name and postal address

Name

Address

LT ST Y

Tel. No

E-mail

Name and address of premises to which the objection or representation refers

The Noose and Monkey
31-35 Rosemount Viaduct
Aberdeen

AB25 ING

Please give details of the objection or representation below (please continue on a separate
sheel if necessary)

While we understand the importance of the night-time cco
[...]
 opportunity for irregularities to be identified or reported.

As part of this, the North East Division Licensing Team regularly liaise with Police
Interventions staff who are aware of SOCG activity within the Division to ensure that
applicants are not affiliated in any way to such groups, before responding to the
Licensing Board.

The consistent high profile approach and interaction with licensed premises in direct
correlation with the aforementioned close scrutiny in the application process should
reinforce the work carried out to maintain this position.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY FOR THE YEAR AHEAD

Over the forthcoming year, North East Division Licensing Team, in conjunction with
Community Policing Teams, will work alongside licensed premises, to ensure that
these premises are adhering to the spirit of the legislation and operate in a manner
that supports the five licensing objectives. We aspire to maintain our number of
supportive visits to licensed premises and hope to see a continued reduction in the
number of incidents taking place on licensed premises.

It is intended that our involvement and participation in public safety campaigns will
continue, such as the 'Ask for Angela’ personal safety campaign and the ‘One
Punch’ campaign which highlights consequences for both victims and perpetrators of
spontaneous acts of violence.

Working with established partnerships but particularly with the licensed trade, we
hope to continue to see a reduction in alcohol-related crime, particularly violence,
whether perpetrated within licensed premises, public places or private spaces.

To conclude we would like to thank you for your continued support and stress the
importance of this collaborative problem solving approach. This ensures that police,
licence holders and licensed premises staff have a better understanding of their
responsibilities. We look forward to furthering this partnership over the coming year.

Page | 8

Page 272



	Agenda
	1 Minute of Meeting of 3 July 2019
	2 List of Applications
	2.1 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Balmoral Stadium, Altens, Nigg, Aberdeen
	Balmoral Stadium - Nigg - application form
	Balmoral Stadium - Nigg - operating plan
	Balmoral Stadium - Police

	2.2 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Black Dog, 27 North Donside Road, Aberdeen
	Black Dog - Application form
	Black Dog - Amended Operating Plan
	Black Dog - Police
	Black Dog - Redacted

	2.3 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Butchers Arms - 443 George Street, Aberdeen
	Butchers Arms - Application Form
	Butchers Arms - Amended Operating Plan
	BUTCHERS  ARMS - Police
	Butchers Arms - Redacted

	2.4 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Carlton Bar, 32 Castle Street, Aberdeen
	2.5 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Central Bar, 419 Great Northern Road, Aberdeen
	Central Bar - application form
	Central Bar - operating plan
	CENTRAL BAR - Police

	2.6 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Cinnamon Club, 476 Union Street, Aberdeen
	Cinnamon Club - Application form
	Cinnamon Club - Amended Operating Plan
	CINNAMON - Police

	2.7 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Jamie's Italian, Ground and First Floor, 38 Union Street, Aberdeen
	Jamie's Italian - Application form
	Jamie's Italian - Further Amended Operating Plan - 26_08_2019
	MAC'S PIZZERIA - Police

	2.8 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Marks & Spencer Simply Food, Unit 2, Bridge of Don Retail Park, Aberdeen
	2.9 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Melt, 11/13 Belmont Street, Aberdeen
	Melt - application form
	Melt  - Amended Operating Plan
	MELT - Police

	2.10 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Noose and Monkey, 31 - 36 Rosemount Viaduct, Aberdeen
	Noose & Monkey - Application form
	Noose & Monkey - Amended Operating Plan
	NOOSE AND MONKEY - Police
	Noose & Monkey  - Redacted
	Noose  Monkey 2 - Redacted

	2.11 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Prohibition, 31 Langstane Place, Aberdeen
	2.12 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury, 54 Guild Street, Aberdeen
	2.13 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - St Machar Bar, 97 High Street, Aberdeen
	ST MACHARS BAR

	2.14 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Archibald Simpson, 5 Castle Street, Aberdeen
	2.15 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Foundry, 43 Holburn Street, Aberdeen
	2.16 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Justice Mill, 425 Union Street, Aberdeen
	2.17 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Two Ten Bistro, 210 Market Street, Aberdeen
	Two Ten Bistro - Application form 2
	Two Ten Bistro - Amended Operating Plan
	Two Ten Bistro - Police
	Two Ten Bistro - Redacted

	2.18 Application for Variation of Premises Licence -  Victoria Bar, 1 Menzes Road
	Victoria Bar - Application form
	Victoria Bar - Operating Plan
	Ref AC0328 Victoria Bar - Redacted

	3 Application for Personal Licence - Application A
	Andrew James Wilson - Personal Licence

	4 Application for Personal Licence - Application B
	CHERYL IRVINE - Personal Licence

	5 Application for Personal Licence - Application C
	LIC19 - KELLY ROSS

	6 Application for Personal Licence - Application D
	Nawful Sultan Moursil - Personal Licence

	7 REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH LICENSING OBJECTIVES -  Personal Licence Holder A
	LIC56 PL REVIEW - B ANDERSON

	8 Annual Report - Chief Constable



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING BOARD

ABERDEEN, 10 September 2019.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener and Councillors Cameron, Donnelly, 
Lesley Dunbar, Grant, Greig, John, McLellan and Townson.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF 3 JULY 2019

1. The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of meeting of 3 July 
2019.

The Board resolved:-

To approve the minute.

LIST OF APPLICATIONS

2. The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications as listed in 3 – 20

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BALMORAL STADIUM, 
ALTENS, NIGG, ABERDEEN

3. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that it was 
his understanding that the Police representations received in connection with the 
application had been withdrawn and the applicant has accepted the local condition for 
the external areas. Tony Dawson, Solicitor, confirmed that this has been accepted. 
 
 
The Board Resolved:
 
To grant the application subject to the local condition relating to the external area.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BLACK DOG, 27 
NORTH DONSIDE ROAD, ABERDEEN

4. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the 
representation and objection received in connection with the application have been 
withdrawn as the applicant had amended the application to address the concerns 
raised. This was confirmed by Eilidh McGuire, Solicitor for applicant. 
 
The Board Resolved:
 
To grant the application as amended.



2

LICENSING BOARD
10 September 2019

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BUTCHERS ARMS - 
443 GEORGE STREET, ABERDEEN

5. The Board had before them a letter of representation dated 12 August 2019 from 
Police Scotland and an email of objection dated 12 August 2019 from a member of the 
public. 

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the Police 
representation had been withdrawn prior to the Board meeting as the applicant has 
addressed the concerns raised. The objector or any representative did not attend 
despite being sent an invite dated 26 August 2019.   

The Board thereafter heard from Eloise Robb, Solicitor, that the recommendations from 
Police Scotland, Building Standards, Environmental Heath and the LSO have been 
accepted and would like the application to be granted.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CARLTON BAR, 32 
CASTLE STREET, ABERDEEN

6. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connections with the application.

The Board Resolved:
 
To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CENTRAL BAR, 419 
GREAT NORTHERN ROAD, ABERDEEN

7. The Board had before them a letter of representation dated 19 August 2019 from 
Police Scotland.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk that there had also been a 
representation from the LSO after the Board agenda had been published and this 
including the representation from Police Scotland have been withdrawn as the 
operating plan has been amended. 



3

LICENSING BOARD
10 September 2019

The Board Resolved:

To grant application as amended.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CINNAMON CLUB, 476 
UNION STREET, ABERDEEN

8. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the 
representations received in connection with the application have been withdrawn as the 
applicant had amended the application to address the concerns raised. 

The Board thereafter heard from Taranath Bhattari, applicant. 

The Board Resolved: 

To grant application as amended.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - JAMIE'S ITALIAN, 
GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR, 38 UNION STREET, ABERDEEN

9. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the 
representation from Police Scotland received in connection with the application had 
been withdrawn, however due to the terminal hour of 03:00 as per the Board’s policy 
the applicant would be required to justify the need for those hours.
 
The Board heard from Theresa Hunt, Solicitor, speak in support of the application.
 
 
The Board resolved: -
 
 To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MARKS & SPENCER 
SIMPLY FOOD, UNIT 2, BRIDGE OF DON RETAIL PARK, ABERDEEN

10. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connections with the application.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.



4

LICENSING BOARD
10 September 2019

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MELT, 11/13 BELMONT 
STREET, ABERDEEN

11. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the 
representation received from Police Scotland has been withdrawn as the application 
had been amended to address the concerns raised.  

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - NOOSE AND MONKEY, 
31 - 36 ROSEMOUNT VIADUCT, ABERDEEN

12. Councillor Cameron declared an interested, left the meeting and took no part in 
the determination of the application.

The Board had before them a letter of representation from Police Scotland dated 13 
August 2019 and emails of objections from two members of the public dated 29 July 
2019 and 19 August 2019.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the 
representation from Police Scotland has been withdrawn and that one of the objectors 
had advised that he is unable to attend the Board due to other commitments.  

The Board heard from the applicant and the objector present. 

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application subject to amending 6(b) of the operating plan to ‘Young 
persons are permitted unaccompanied access until 23:00 when participating in an age 
appropriate performance or show’.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - PROHIBITION, 31 
LANGSTANE PLACE, ABERDEEN

13. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connections with the application.
 
The Board Resolved:
 
To grant the application.



5

LICENSING BOARD
10 September 2019

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY, 54 GUILD 
STREET, ABERDEEN

14. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connections with the application.
 
The Board Resolved:
 
To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - ST MACHAR BAR, 97 
HIGH STREET, ABERDEEN

15. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the 
representation and objection received in connection with the application have been 
withdrawn as the applicant has accepted the local condition for the external areas. 

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application subject to the local condition relating to the external areas.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE ARCHIBALD 
SIMPSON, 5 CASTLE STREET, ABERDEEN

16. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connections with the application.
 
The Board Resolved:
 
To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE FOUNDRY, 43 
HOLBURN STREET, ABERDEEN

17. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connections with the application.
 
The Board Resolved:
 
To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE JUSTICE MILL, 
425 UNION STREET, ABERDEEN



6

LICENSING BOARD
10 September 2019

18. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connections with the application.
 
The Board Resolved:
 
To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - TWO TEN BISTRO, 210 
MARKET STREET, ABERDEEN

19. Councillor Dunbar declared an interested, left the meeting and took no part in the 
determination of the application.

The Board had before them a letter of representation dated 12 August 2019 from Police 
Scotland and an email of objection dated 15 August 2019 from a member of the public. 

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the Police 
representation had been withdrawn prior to the Board meeting as the applicant has 
addressed the concerns raised. The objector or any representative did not attend 
despite being sent an invite dated 26 August 2019. 

The Board thereafter heard from Tony Dawson, Solicitor for applicant.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.  

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE -  VICTORIA BAR, 1 
MENZES ROAD

20. The Board had before them a letter of objection dated 12 August 2019 from a 
member of the public.

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the 
application was deferred from July Board meeting as there was insufficient time to invite 
the objector to be heard. The Board also heard from Mr Alexander Munro that invite 
letters dated 4 July 2019 were sent to the applicant and objector to attend the 
September Board meeting.

The Board Resolved:  

To grant the application as the applicant or objector were absent without reasons.



7

LICENSING BOARD
10 September 2019

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICATION A

21. The Board had before them a letter dated 24 July 2019 from Police Scotland.

The Board heard from Police Scotland and the Applicant. 

The Board Resolved:

To grant the licence.

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICATION B

22. The Board had before them a letter dated 30 August 2019 from Police Scotland.

The Board heard from Police Scotland and the Applicant. 

The Board Resolved:

To grant the licence.

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICATION C

23. The Board had before them a letter dated 10 July 2019 from Police Scotland.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the applicant 
had withdrawn the application prior to the Board meeting.  

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICATION D

24. The Board had before them a letter dated 10 July 2019 from Police Scotland.

The Board heard from Police Scotland and the Applicant. 

The Board Resolved:

To grant the licence



8

LICENSING BOARD
10 September 2019

REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH LICENSING OBJECTIVES -  
PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER A

25. The Board had before them a letter dated 10 July 2019 from Police Scotland.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that an email was 
received from applicant advising of not attending the Board due to work commitment. 

The Board Resolved:

To defer the application to its next meeting to be held 5 November 2019.  

ANNUAL REPORT - CHIEF CONSTABLE

26. The Board received updates from Police Scotland regarding progress on their 
commitment in supporting the Licensing objectives.

LICENSING FORUM

27. The Board heard a brief update from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the 
Board regarding the Joint Meeting of the Board and Licensing Forum.

LSO UPDATE

28. The Board was advised that there was no update for this meeting.

MARIE BOULTON – Convener 



9

LICENSING BOARD
10 September 2019


